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Introduction
RAN1 sent an LS to RAN3 asking questions on L1/L2 mobility [1] and received feedback with questions in [3]. In this paper, we provide our views on RAN3 questions. Note that the scope of L1/L2 mobility was discussed in RAN [5] and the corresponding WID was updated in [6] (copied below), with which the agreements in WGs may need to be revisited.

	a. Identify and specify features to facilitate more efficient (lower latency and overhead) DL/UL beam management for intra-cell and inter-cell scenarios to support higher UE speed and/or a larger number of configured TCI states:
i. Common beam for data and control transmission/reception for DL and UL, especially for intra-band CA
ii. Unified TCI framework for DL and UL beam indication
iii. Enhancement on signaling mechanisms for the above features to improve latency and efficiency with more usage of dynamic control signaling (as opposed to RRC)
iv. For inter-cell beam management, a UE can transmit to or receive from only a single cell (i.e. serving cell does not change when beam selection is done). This includes L1-only measurement/reporting (i.e. no L3 impact) and beam indication associated with cell(s) with any Physical Cell ID(s) 
1. The beam indication is based on Rel-17 unified TCI framework
2. The same beam measurement/reporting mechanism will be reused for inter-cell mTRP
3. This work shall only consider intra-DU and intra-frequency cases



Answer to Questions from RAN3
In [3], RAN3 asked the following questions: 
	Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?



Based on the discussion in RAN1, RAN, and updated WID, we propose the following answers to RAN3.

Answer 1: The term of “non-serving cell” was used to refer to a neighbor cell that is not configured as serving cell to a UE, but can be a candidate for L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility (changed to inter-cell beam management in RAN#92 [6]) and inter-cell multi-TRP operation. As it created some confusion based on the feedback received [2], such term will not be used in future correspondence.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Answer 2: According to the updated WID, for inter-cell beam management [6], a UE can transmit to or receive from only a single cell (i.e. serving cell does not change). In this sense, for data/control reception/transmission, the UE sees the serving cell only, with which there is no need to discuss configuration/deconfiguration of non-serving/neighbor cell or change of serving cell in R17. The UE may still need to perform L1 measurement/report based on RS from cells with PCI different from the serving cell, and the procedure for configuration/triggering/release of such measurement/report are still being discussed in RAN1 and RAN2. 

Answer 3: According to the updated WID, only intra-frequency scenario is considered in R17. 

Summary and conclusion
In this contribution, we propose to send a follow-up LS to RAN3, with the following answers to their questions. 

Proposal 1: Send a follow-up LS to RAN3, with the following answers to their questions:
	Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Answer 1: The term of “non-serving cell” was used to refer to a neighbor cell that is not configured as serving cell to a UE, but can be a candidate for L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility (changed to inter-cell beam management in RAN#92 [6]) and inter-cell multi-TRP operation. As it created some confusion based on the feedback received [2], such term will not be used in future correspondence.

Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Answer 2: According to the updated WID, for inter-cell beam management [6], a UE can transmit to or receive from only a single cell (i.e. serving cell does not change). In this sense, for data/control reception/transmission, the UE sees the serving cell only, with which there is no need to discuss configuration/deconfiguration of non-serving/neighbor cell or change of serving cell in R17. The UE may still need to perform L1 measurement/report based on RS from cells with PCI different from the serving cell, and the procedure for configuration/triggering/release of such measurement/report are still being discussed in RAN1 and RAN2. 

Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
Answer 3: According to the updated WID, only intra-frequency scenario is considered in R17. 
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